

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1978

---

No. 77-922

---

CHRYSLER CORPORATION, *Petitioner,*

v.

HAROLD BROWN, ET AL., *Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER  
CHRYSLER CORPORATION**

---

BURT A. BRAVERMAN  
FRANCES CHETWYND  
MARGARET ROLNICK  
COLE, ZYLSTRA & RAYWID  
2011 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006

A. WILLIAM ROLF  
P.O. Box 1919  
Detroit, Michigan 48288

*Attorneys for Petitioner  
Chrysler Corporation*

October 30, 1978

---

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1978

---

No. 77-922

---

CHRYSLER CORPORATION, *Petitioner,*

v.

HAROLD BROWN, ET AL., *Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER  
CHRYSLER CORPORATION**

---

BURT A. BRAVERMAN  
FRANCES CHETWYND  
MARGARET ROLNICK  
COLE, ZYLSTRA & RAYWID  
2011 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006

A. WILLIAM ROLF  
P.O. Box 1919  
Detroit, Michigan 48288

*Attorneys for Petitioner  
Chrysler Corporation*

October 30, 1978

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Court's Decision In This Case Should Accommodate The Private Interests Of Businesses Which Furnish Trade Secrets And Confidential Commercial Information To The Government.....	1
II. The Legislative History Of The FOIA And The 1974 Amendments Shows That Exemption 4 Was Intended To Assure The Confidentiality Of Trade Secrets And Private Business Information .....	10
A. THE 1967 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY SHOWS THAT CONGRESS INTENDED EXEMPTION 4 TO BE APPLIED IN A MANDATORY FASHION .....	11
B. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE 1974 AMENDMENTS DOES NOT ESTABLISH THAT EXEMPTION 4 MUST BE APPLIED IN A PERMISSIVE MANNER.....	13
III. Disclosure Of Petitioner's Documents Pursuant To OFCCP Regulations Will Violate 18 U.S.C. §1905.....	17
A. AGENCY REGULATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE AUTHORIZATION "BY LAW" WITHIN THE MEANING OF §1905.....	18
B. NEITHER 5 U.S.C. §301, THE FOIA NOR EXECUTIVE ORDER 11246 PROVIDES AUTHORITY FOR ADOPTION OF AGENCY REGULATIONS LIMITING THE APPLICABILITY OF §1905.....	22
IV. 18 U.S.C. §1905 Is An Exempting Statute Within The Meaning Of FOIA Exemption 3	26
V. A Person Seeking To Enjoin Disclosure Of Trade Secrets Or Confidential Business Information Is Entitled To A Trial De Novo....	28
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Jewish Congress v. Kreps</i> , No. 75-1541 (D.C.Cir.).....	10
<i>Burlington Northern Co. v. EEOC</i> , 17 F.E.P. Cases (B.N.A.) 1358.....	10
<i>Colonial Trust Company v. Goggin</i> , 230 F.2d 634.....	7
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66.....	29
<i>Cross v. United States</i> , 512 F.2d 1212.....	33
<i>Crown Central Petroleum Corp. v. Kleppe</i> , 424 F.Supp. 744.....	28
<i>Dept. of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352.....	11
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73.....	13
<i>Exxon Corp. v. FTC</i> , No. 76-0812 (D.C. Cir)..	32
<i>FAA Administrator v. Robertson</i> , 422 U.S. 255.	16,27
<i>FCC v. Cohn</i> , 154 F.Supp. 899.....	21,22
<i>FCC v. Schreiber</i> , 381 U.S. 279.....	25
<i>General Services Administration v. Benson</i> , 415 F.2d 878.....	18
<i>General Dynamics Corp. v. Marshall</i> , 572 F.2d 1211.....	30
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720.....	14
<i>International News Service v. Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215.....	7
<i>Isbrandtsen-Moller Co. v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 139.....	25
<i>Kewanee Oil Co. v. Bicron Corp.</i> , 416 U.S. 470.	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Krawez v. Stans</i> , 306 F.Supp. 2130.....	32
<i>Lee Pharmaceuticals v. Kreps</i> , 577 F.2d 610.....	10

	Page
<i>National Association of Letter Carriers AFL-CIO v. Independent Postal System, Inc.</i> , 470 F.2d 265 .....	29
<i>National Parks and Conservation Assn. v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 .....	15,16,27
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire and Rubber Company</i> , 98 S.Ct. 2311 .....	7
<i>Norwegian Nitrogen Products Co. v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 294 .....	25
<i>Peters v. Hobby</i> , 349 U.S. 331 .....	26
<i>Polaroid Corp. v. Costle</i> , No. 78-1133-S (D.Mass.) .....	8
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 .....	16
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 .....	14,15
<i>Renegotiation Board v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 .....	7,29
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. EEOC</i> , 17 F.E.P. Cases (B.N.A.) 897 .....	10
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. General Services Administration</i> , 533 F.2d 1378 .....	26,31
<i>St. Regis Paper Company v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 208 .....	21
<i>Texas &amp; Pacific R. Co. v. Rigsby</i> , 241 U.S. 33 ...	29
<i>United States v. Basic Products Co.</i> , 260 F.2d 472 .....	8
<i>United States v. General Motors</i> , 323 U.S. 373 ..	4
<i>United States v. Paine</i> , 361 U.S. 304 .....	15
<i>United States v. Wise</i> , 370 U.S. 405 .....	17
<i>USS-OCF-W&amp;M v. Eckerd</i> , No. 76-1933 (D.D.C.) .....	5, 12

	Page
<i>Weber v. Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chemical Corp.</i> , 563 F.2d 216.....	25
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp. v. Schlesinger</i> , 392 F.Supp. 1246.....	17
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 .....	17
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 .....	4
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const. Art. I, §8, cl. 8 .....	2
5 U.S.C. §101.....	26
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. §301 .....	18,22,23 24,26
5 U.S.C. §706.....	29,30
Freedom of Information Act	
5 U.S.C. §552(a)(1).....	11
5 U.S.C. §552(a)(2).....	11
5 U.S.C. §552(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. §552(b)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
Government in the Sunshine Act,	
5 U.S.C. §552b, Pub.L.No. 94-409, 90 Stat 1241 .....	15
13 U.S.C. §9(a)(2).....	9
15 U.S.C. §176a.....	9,21
15 U.S.C. §176b .....	21
15 U.S.C. §1193(c).....	20
15 U.S.C. §1401(e).....	20
15 U.S.C. §1402(d) .....	20
15 U.S.C. §1418(a)(2)(B) .....	20
15 U.S.C. §1914(b) .....	20

	Page
15 U.S.C. §1944(f) .....	20
15 U.S.C. §1990d(d) .....	20
15 U.S.C. §2055(a)(2).....	20
15 U.S.C. §2217.....	20
15 U.S.C. §2601.....	8
15 U.S.C. §2613.....	3
18 U.S.C. §216.....	22
18 U.S.C. §1905.....	<i>passim</i>
19 U.S.C. §1335.....	21
21 U.S.C. §331(j) .....	3
26 U.S.C. §6103(a).....	19,20
26 U.S.C. §7213.....	6,19,20
26 U.S.C. §7216.....	20
28 U.S.C. §1491.....	29
33 U.S.C. §1322(g)(3).....	20
42 U.S.C. §1857h-5(a)(i) .....	3
42 U.S.C. §263g(d) .....	20
42 U.S.C. §4912(b) .....	20
46 U.S.C. §1463(b) .....	20
49 U.S.C. §1681(d) .....	20
49 U.S.C. §1905(b) .....	20
Civil Rights Act, Title VII, §703(d), 42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(d) .....	25
Revenue Act of 1864, ch. 173, §38, 13 Stat. 223.....	17
Revised Statutes of the United States, §§3165- 3168 (1st ed.) .....	18, 19, 20, 21, 22
Ill. Rev. Stat., Ch. 111½, §1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
N.J. Stat. Ann. Title 2A, §119-5.2 .....	3

	Page
Pub.L. 94-455, Title XII, §1202, 90 Stat. 1686 .	19
Pub.L. 94-202 §8(g), 89 Stat. 1139.....	20
29 C.F.R. §2.4(a) .....	9
29 C.F.R. §2.4(b) .....	9
29 C.F.R. §70.21(a) .....	21
 <b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
7 Cong. Rec. 4006 .....	19
26 Cong. Rec. 6893 .....	17
104 Cong. Rec. 6548-69 .....	23,24,25
104 Cong. Rec. 15688 .....	23
110 Cong. Rec. 17086 .....	12
122 Cong. Rec. H7897 .....	28
S.Rep.No. 93-854, 93d Cong., 2d Sess.....	16
H.R.Rep.No. 1461, 85th Cong., 2d Sess.....	24
H.R.Rep.No. 1497, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. ....	12,33
H.R.Rep.No. 92-1419, 92nd Cong., 2d Sess.....	14
H.R.Rep.No. 95-1382, 95th Cong., 2d Sess.....	15
Administration and Operation of the FOIA, Hearings Before the House Comm. on Gov- ernment Operations, Subcommittee on For- eign Operations and Government Informa- tion, Parts 4, 5 and 6, 92nd Cong., 2d Sess....	15,16
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Executive Order 11246, 30 Fed. Reg. 12319.....	<i>passim</i>
Executive Order 12086, 43 Fed. Reg. 46501.....	26
38 Fed.Reg. 3193 .....	26
Attorney General's Memorandum on the Pub- lic Information Section of the Adminis- trative Procedure Act.....	4

	Page
Dept. of Labor, "Preliminary Report on the Revitalization of the Federal Contracts Compliance Program" .....	8
General Accounting Office, "The Equal Employment Opportunity Program For Federal Nonconstruction Contractors Can Be Improved" .....	8
Restatement of Torts §757(a) .....	7
12A Business Organizations, Milgrim, Trade Secrets .....	3
Note, <i>The Effect of the 1976 Amendment to Exemption 3 of the Freedom of Information Act</i> , 76 Colum.L.Rev. 1029 .....	28
